

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JUAN CARLOS CELESTINO  
CODERCH MITJANS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EGI-VSR, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Christopher J. King

*Counsel of record*

Peter W. Homer

Kevin P. Jacobs

HOMER BONNER

JACOBS ORTIZ, P.A.

1200 Four Seasons Tower

1441 Brickell Avenue

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 350-5100

cking@homerbonner.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

November 20, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	7
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. The decision below raises a vitally important	
issue involving international commercial	
arbitration.....	15
II. The decision below stands in direct,	
irreconcilable conflict with decisions of other	
courts of appeals.....	18
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court's	
review.....	21
IV. The Eleventh Circuit got it wrong.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## APPENDIX

## Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>EGI-VSR, LLC v. Coderch Mitjans</i> , No. 18-12615 (June 25, 2020).....	1a
--	----

## Appendix B

Omnibus Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Confirming Arbitration Award, <i>EGI-VSR, LLC v. Coderch Mitjans</i> , No. 15-20098 (May 31, 2018) .....	24a
---	-----

## Appendix C

Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Confirming Arbitration Award, <i>EGI-VSR, LLC v. Coderch Mitjans</i> , No. 15-20098 (June 4, 2018).....	37a
---	-----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....17	17
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....14, 22	14, 22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....7, 15, 22	7, 15, 22
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....17	17
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....15, 16, 17, 18	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....15, 22	15, 22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....23, 24	23, 24
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....8, 15, 17	8, 15, 17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....7	7
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....17, 18	17, 18
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....24	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....6	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7	7

<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Providence Newspaper Guild,</i> 271 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	7, 15, 22
<i>Savers Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA,</i> 748 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	8, 18
<i>Smart v. Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local 702,</i> 315 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Sunshine Mining Co. v. United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC,</i> 823 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,</i> 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enter. Wheel &amp; Car Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	19, 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	13
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	18
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	7
9 U.S.C. § 207 .....	12
9 U.S.C. § 301 .....	7, 23
9 U.S.C. § 302 .....	8, 12
9 U.S.C. § 307 .....	8

**Treaties**

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997 (Dec. 29, 1970) .....	8, 15
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, S. Treaty Doc. No. 97-12, 1978 WL 219648 (June 9, 1978) .....	passim
